Objective and Reason To be in line with the decrease of the Company’s authorized capital as detailed in 
Agenda Item 1 above, the Company is required to amend Clause 4 of the Company’s 
Memorandum of Association whereby Clause 4 of the Memorandum of Association 
shall be repealed and replaced as follows: 

Clause 4. Authorized capital of Baht  1,578,175,544 (One billion, five hundred seventy-eight 
million, one hundred seventy-five 
thousand, five hundred forty-four Baht) 

divided into  1,578,175,544  shares  (One billion, five hundred  seventy-eight 
million, one hundred seventy-five 
thousand, five hundred forty-four shares) 

par value per share      Baht 1.00  (One Baht) 

ordinary shares  1,578,175,544  shares (One billion, five hundred seventy-eight  
million, one hundred seventy-five 
thousand, five hundred forty-four shares) 

preference shares     -    shares ( - ) 

The Board’s Opinion  It is deemed appropriate for the EGM No.1/2025 to consider and approve the 
amendment to Clause 4 of the Memorandum of Association Re: The Authorized Capital 
for conformity with the decrease of authorized capital of the Company.

[...]

financial stability in order to support future projects. The Company’s Board of Directors 
Meeting No.10/2024 held on December 12, 2024 has resolved to propose to the 
Shareholders’ Meeting to consider approval the increase of the Company’s authorized 
capital of Baht 310,635,108 (Three hundred ten million, six hundred thirty-five thousand, 
one hundred eight Baht) from the existing authorized capital of Baht 1,578,175,544 
(One billion, five hundred seventy-eight million, one hundred seventy-five thousand, five 
hundred forty-four Baht) to a new authorized capital of Baht 1,888,810,652 (One billion, 
eight hundred eighty-eight million, eight hundred ten thousand, six hundred fifty-two 
Baht) by issuing 310,635,108 newly issued ordinary shares (Three hundred ten million, 
six hundred thirty-five thousand, one hundred eight shares) with a par value of Baht 1 
per share with a total value of Baht 310,635,108 (Three hundred ten million, six 
hundred thirty-five thousand, one hundred eight Baht)  to support the allocation and 
offering of ordinary shares to existing shareholders in proportion to their shareholding, 
excluding shareholders whose ownership of such shares would bind the Company to 
any international laws (Preferential Public Offering: PPO)  

The Board’s Opinion   It is deemed appropriate for the EGM No.1/2025 to consider and approve the increase 
of authorized capital of the Company of Baht 310,635,108 (Three hundred ten million, 
six hundred thirty-five thousand, one hundred eight Baht) from the existing authorized 
capital of Baht 1,578,175,544 (One billion, five hundred seventy-eight million, one 
hundred seventy-five thousand, five hundred forty-four Baht) to a new authorized capital 
of Baht 1,888,810,652 (One billion, eight hundred eighty-eight million, eight hundred ten 
thousand, six hundred fifty-two Baht) by issuing 310,635,108 newly issued ordinary 
shares (Three hundred ten million, six hundred thirty-five thousand, one hundred eight 
shares) with a par value of Baht 1 per share with a total value of Baht 310,635,108 
(Three hundred ten million, six hundred thirty-five thousand, one hundred eight Baht) to 
support the allocation and offering of ordinary shares to existing shareholders in 
proportion to their shareholding, excluding shareholders whose ownership of such 
shares would bind the Company to any international laws (Preferential Public Offering:

[...]

Objective and Reason To be in line with the increase of the Company’s authorized capital as detailed in 
Agenda Item 3 above, the Company is required to amend Clause 4 of the Company’s 
Memorandum of Association whereby Clause 4 of the Memorandum of Association 
shall be repealed and replaced as follows: 

Clause 4. Authorized capital of     Baht 1,888,810,652 (One billion, eight hundred eighty-eight 
million, eight hundred ten thousand, six 
hundred fifty-two Baht) 

divided into  1,888,810,652  shares  (One billion, eight hundred eighty-eight 
million, eight hundred ten thousand, six 
hundred fifty-two shares) 

par value per share         Baht 1.00  (One Baht) 

ordinary shares  1,888,810,652  shares (One billion, eight hundred eighty-eight  

million, eight hundred ten thousand, six 
hundred fifty-two shares) 

preference shares          - shares ( - ) 

The Board’s Opinion  It is deemed appropriate for the EGM No.1/2025 to consider and approve the 
amendment to Clause 4 of the Memorandum of Association Re: The Authorized Capital 
for conformity with the increase of authorized capital of the Company.